
CONTRACT C21-3054-WS 
WHITESELL GREEN, INC. 
CONSTRUCT OCWS FIELD OFFICES 
EXPIRES: 06/04/2022 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Dale; 03/30/22 Contract No.: C21-3054-WS Change Order No.: 02 

owner. OKALOOSA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Contractor. White-sell Green Inc. 

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Oriainal Contract Price: $ 3,369,338.00 

Net chance bv oreviouslv authorized Chance orders: $ 10,507.37 

Present Contract Price: $ 3,379,845.37 

This Chanae Order wi a educll: $ 73,649.35 

New Contract Price: $ 3,453,494.72 

CHANG! TO CONTRACT TIME 

DESCRIPTION DATE or NUMBER OF DAYS 

Orininal Contract Time: 395 

Otininai Substantial Comoletion Date: 365 

Net chance bv oreviouslv authorized Chance Orders: 34 

This Chanae Order Will Iadd/deduct]: 
0 

New contract Time: 429 

New Substantial Comnletion Date: 399 

APPROVALS 

REQUESTED BY· Jeff Littrell ~~~;:-·-· DATE: 04/04/2022 

PROJECT ENQ;NEER: DATE: 4-4-202211,,.J ~• 
CONTRACTOR: ~-- DATE: $ \ tJ,.t,... 

O,gilalfy •,gn&d by John HolsladOWNER: JQhn HQf$ I8 d Date. 2022.04.06 15:411:38 -05'00" DATE: __________ 
Digitally signed by Faye Douglas F D IOFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET: aye OUQ 8S oate: 2022.04.06 14·2s:02 .os•oo· 

This Change Order is an amendment to the Contract/Agreement between Contractor and the 
Owner, and all othercontract provisions shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically 
amended in writing, signed by both parties. 

https://2022.04.06
https://2022.04.06


1,883.85 
10 OCWS Fencing 60,495.SO 

Total $ 73,649,35 



Com,truct Oka.loosa County Water and Sewer Field Offices 
Change Order Request #8 
C21·30S4-WS 

Descriotion 
Remove Two Trees 
Remove damaged 18" HOPE 
RemOVIO 20' of curb 
Install 48' 18" HOPE 
Tie-In to existlna Outlet 
Install 20' curb 

•1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Unit Unit Unit unit Total Total 
Unit Labor Material Enuio Sub Labor Material 

ea o.oo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
ea 
l!!a 
ea 
ea 
ea 

0.00 0.00 
7% o.oo 

o.oo 

Total Total 
Fnulo Sub 

0.00 25PO;OO 
800.00 
250,00 

4250.00 
1500.00 
S00.00 

0.00 9800.00 
0.00 

0,00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 
$ . 

Total 
2,500.()0 

800.00 
250.00 

4,250.00 
1,500.00 

500.00 

9,800.00 
. 
. 

Subtotal $ 9,800.00 
Overhead 10% 1 9l!O.OO 

subtotal $ 10,780.00 
Profit 5% s 490.00 

Subtotal $ 11,270.00 
$ 

TOTAL $ 11,270.00 

https://11,270.00
https://11,270.00
https://10,780.00
https://9,800.00


WHITESELL-GREEN INC 
General Contractors• 

12/14/2021 

Cory Lewis 
Okaloosa County Water and Sewer 
1804 Lewis Turner Blvd #300 
Fort Walton Beach, FL 32547 

Mr. Lewis, 

Whitesell-Green, Inc. is pleased to provide you with pricing for replacement of the 
damaged storm drain. The scope includes removal of two trees, remove existing 
18w HDPE, install new 48' 18" HDPE, removal and replacement of 20' of curb and 
tie-in to existing outlet. The pricing for the additional work per the attached is 
$9.800.00 plus. 10% overhead of $980.00 and 5% profit of $490.00, for a grand 
total of $11,270.00, 

Please let us know if there is any further Information required and a direction to 
proceed at your earliest convenience.

;r_~;£L 
Steve Locklear 
Project Manager 
Whitesell-Green, Inc. 

Pool Ollie& 8o1( 2849, Pensaaols, FL 32513-2849 Phone (8o(}}"34-5311 fa, (85()) 434-5315 
Momber of /he All801;18led Gonstal Golll""""'• ofAm91fca and ths v.s. Green Bu/Jd/ng Gow,oll 

https://11,270.00
https://9.800.00


Construct Okaloosa County Water and Sewer Field Offices 
Change Order Request #9 
C21·3054-WS 

Unit 
Labor 

Unit 
Material 

Unit 
Eauio 

Unit 
Sub 

Total 
Labor 

Total 
Material 

Total 
l=nuio 

Total 
Sub TotalDescrint1on Olv Unit 

# 57 6mestone 15 t $85.;14 $1,280.13 $1,280.13 

Weed fabric 1,560 sq. ft $0.30 $468.00 $468.00 

Install limestone and fabrie 1560 sq. ft $1.08 $1,690.00 $1,690.00 

Deduct cost of sod 1560 sq. ft -$1.15 -$1,800.00 ·$1,800.00 

o.oo 0.00 0.00 1638.13 $ 1,638.13 
0.00 0.00 $ -

o.oo 0.00 $ -
Subtotal $ 1,638.13 

overhead 10% i 163.81 

Subtotal s 1,801.94 

Profit 5% s 81.91 
Subtotal $ 1,883.85 

$ 

roi'AL s 1,883.85 



Customer· 

JACK DILLON 
WHITESELL GREEN 
CONStRUCTTON 
3881 N PALAFOX sr 
PENSACOLA, FL 32505 

Proposal #1596 
Dale; 212312022 
PO# 

Prcpe11y. 

ocws 
1804 Lewis Turner Blvd 
#300 
Ft Walton, FL 32547 

Rock and weed fabric VS Sod 

Rock and fabric sod 

1. 15 tons of #57 limestone cost of material Total:$ 1,280.13 
2. 1,560 Sq. Ft. of weed fabric cost. Total: $ 468.00 
3. Laborer lo install the limestone and the fabric. Total:$ 1.690.00 

Total; $ 3,438.13 

1. Sod was a cost of $1,800.00. 

LANDSCAPE 

Items 
WEED FABRIC 

Limestone • #57 
LABOR- LANDSCAPE 

LABOR- LANDSCAPE 

Default Group 

Quantity 
1,560.00 

15.00 

20.00 

6.00 

$3,438.13 

Unit 
sqft 

euyd 

Hr 

Hr 

PROJECT TOTAL: $3,438.13 

Ken Griffin Landscape Contraetors, Inc. • 3004 Westfield Rd • Gulf Breeze, FL Paga H2 
32563 

https://3,438.13
https://3,438.13
https://1,560.00
https://1,800.00
https://3,438.13
https://1.690.00
https://1,280.13


Terms & Conditions 

All material ls guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner 
according to standard practices, 

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra costs will be done upon a 
change order. The costs will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. This estimate does 
not include additional labor and materials which may be required should unforeseen problems arise after 
the work has started. 

Contractor is not responsible for drought, vandalism, or freeze. All elements of this agreement are 
contingent upon accidents, weather, or delays beyond our control. 

Contractor will warranty sod for a period of sixty days and plant material/trees for a period of one year 
from the date of installation. However, It is the respomiibllity of the owner to apply adequate irrigation, 
fertilizers, and pest controls to keep materials healthy and free of weeds and/or pests. Contractor will not 
warranty sod or plant material without an automatic irrigation system. Contractor wm not warranty palm 
trees without bubblers being installed. 

There ls a one year limited warranty from the date of installE!tion on irrigation parts and labor. Warranty 
doas not cover damage to heads and i'Otors due to being hit or run over. Warranty does not cover 
damage due to freezing or lightning strikes. 

Contractor maintains $1,000,000 in General Liability Insurance and all employees are covered with slate 
mandated workers compensatlon. 

Contractor reserves the right to remove all materials if payment is not received within the specified time. 
If a dispute atlses, we agree that the prevailing party will be entitled to reasonable attorney fees and 
costs. Interest will be charged at 2% per month on unpaid amounts. 

Note: If you agree with this proposal, we require a %50 percent deposit to get on schedule. 

Note: If you use a credit card there will be a 3%. convenience fee added. 

Note: Any Irrigation work that neads to be done will be billed at a rate of $85 dollars per hour plus 
materials. 

By 

ZACHARY B FRICK 

By 

Date 2/2312022 Date 

Ken Griffin Landscape 
Contractont, Inc. 

ocws 

Ken Griffin Landscape Contractors, Inc. • 3004 Westfield Rd• Gull Breeze, FL Page 212 
32563 



Construct Okaloosa County Water and Sewer Field Offices 
Change Order Request #10 
C21·3054-WS 

Unit 
Labor 

Unit 
Material 

Unit 
Enuin 

Unit 
Sub 

Total 
Labor 

Total 
Material 

Total 
Eauio 

Total 
Sub TotalDescrit1t1on Dtv Unit 

SupPly and Install 6ft tall 573 LF $55.69 o.oo 0.00 0.00 $31,910.37 $ 31,91037 
commercial black Chain link fence 
with three stranda of bartwire. 

Demo & remove exiA!lng fence 573 LF $6.17 $3,535.41 $3.535.41 

St,pply and install one manual operation 1 ea $2,577.00 $2,577.00 $ 2,577.00 
6'+1 H x 3'W single swing gate. 

Supply and iostaU one manual ope,-ation 1 ea $7,257.00 $7,257.00 $ 7,257.00 
6'+1H x 24'W cantilever slide lli!te. 

Suooly and install one manual 1 ea $2,400.00 $2,400.00 s 2,400.00 
ooeratlon 6'+1H x S'W Single.swing 
11ate 

Supply and Install one manual 1 ea $4,925.00 $4,925.00 s 4,925.00 

operation 6'+1H x22'W double swing 

2ate 

0.00 0.00 0.00 52604.78 $ 52,604.78 

0.00 o.oo $ . 
0.00 0.00 $ . 

Subtotal 
Overhead 

Subtotal 

Profit 
subtotal 

TOTAL 

10% 

5% 

$ 
~ 
s 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

52,604.78 
5,260.48 

57,865.26 
2,630.24 

60,495.50 

60,495.50 

------,-·~----



B & T fenolnll, lno. Proposal
5159 Woodlono Clrcte 
Tallilhatooo, FL 32303 
P j850! 9411-1003 F 8S06040705 Q\Jol8 D: SQ2022,0l)655
ln c,Qtballdllenctng,oom O..,,.o.ia; = www.bandllenolng,oc,m 

Construct OCWS Field Oflltes 

Whllesell-areen lno, ~tWhllsoefl •Gtd8n Inc., 81181 N. Pslafox Streel, Pensacola, Sates 
gterunalfello4tbandl/snclng.oomFl 82505, USA Consuffanl 

OklllooO Oounty Water Se!VlceJobs/le 1804 Lowis Turnllr Blvd,Address Rlrt Walton Beach, FL 32647 

Scopoof~ 
6ft Tall eo.....o:lill lllaok Chain link """"will\~ Slranclo ol lla<bwl... and o., ... 

Prodool 

Supply and ln1latl 2ft2ft of 1ftJal comrJl8fclal black enal11 fink fenotJ wtth lhre• 
'""'1'1•ol-AII groundlhQby­
ADD:$>,9116.Dlllo<_,.BIYtdl.,,- o/-"""'11 lmlcl_,,•na·-· 

Quan111y 

282 

Urlt T)ll8 Urdl l'l1co 

116.89 

Prloo 

15.704,58 

SUfll>III and lt\lWI aoe 11111111181 opor- 6'+1H x3'W llnglv awinggalo. All :t577.00 2,677.00 
g-by-

Supply and I-ono manual_.,, ll'+lH • 24'W canlllover•lldo ..,._ 7,257.00 7,257.00
Allu..undlngbfdh"', 

Total i~538,68 

https://7,257.00
https://7,257.00
https://2,677.00
www.bandllenolng,oc,m


• • •• 

ill.1.t.. B&. T Feruling, lno. Proposal516& Woodlaiie Circle 
TaD•h- FL 8230II 
P CHOI lMR-1888. F 8805040706 0: JOB2021-00098-0000004lnfo@f,andlfenolng.oom Dato: "'11/2022
www.bandlfoncl~com ~ 

Construol ocws Reid Offices 

Whlllllell·Groan Inc. SalesWblt!leelt •~ ltlo,, 3881 N. Palafox street, Pensacola,
FL9260li, U$A eo,,iuJtsnt

Client 
Glen Maltllllo 
229-403-5135 
Qlenma11811o@l!andtfenclng.com 

Oi<!iloosa Gou1!1Y WQ!or Smvlce 
1804 Lawfa rumor Blvd, 
fortWtallon 8each. FL92647 

Supply and lllafaU Bll!lomina- Bladt Chaill Link Fence wllh Tm.e Sllon<it ols,it>,,freond Balo~ 

Procluol . Quanlily l/nll Typ• Uril Pll::e Reio 

Supply and ioslall 364flof8fl 1111 corn-bfaok Chain lnl< foncowllhthree 291 ..... 16,206.79 
.-o1barbwl,-.Allg«>t111dloobyot11.... 

Supply and 1-l... -opu""10JI IJ'+tH x6W SJnglo awing gate, Alf 2,400.002,400.00
QIOllndtnobyQlhel$. 

SUpplyandlt)lllldl--ua1_.u.ntr+1Hx22Wdaubllt-gale.All 1 4,925.00 4,125.00 
g-by-

23,530,79 

~ 
J082112\~ 

SUmmmV 

Sublolal 

Tal< 

Bond 

Total 

23,530.79 

0.00 

https://4,125.00
https://4,925.00
https://2,400.00
https://2,400.00
https://16,206.79
https://Qlenma11811o@l!andtfenclng.com
www.bandlfoncl~com
mailto:lnfo@f,andlfenolng.oom

